

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JOHN W. BANKS, II,  
*Respondent.*

---

---

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SIGITAS J. BANAITIS,  
*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States Courts  
Of Appeals For The Sixth And Ninth Circuits**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* TAXPAYERS  
AGAINST FRAUD EDUCATION FUND IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

CHARLES J. COOPER  
*Counsel of Record*  
HAMISH P.M. HUME  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1500 K Street, N.W., Suite 200  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 220-9600

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Taxpayers Against Fraud,  
The False Claims Legal  
Action Center*

August 18, 2004

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The “Assignment Of Income” Doctrine Does Not Require A Plaintiff To Include The Contingency Fee Portion Of An Award In His Taxable Income .....	4
II. Under No Circumstances Should The Contingency Fee Portion Of A <i>Qui Tam</i> Award Be Included In The Taxable Income Of A False Claims Act Relator.....	10
A. An FCA Relator Does Not Advance His Own Cause Of Action, But Is Merely An Assignee Of The Government’s FCA Claim .....	10
B. Congress Has Explicitly Provided For The Assignment Of FCA Claims .....	14
C. The Tax Law Should Not Distinguish Between FCA Assignments Made To Other Relators And Those Made To Lawyers .....	16
D. Public Policy Concerns Dictate That FCA Contingency Fees Should Not Be Taxed To FCA Relators.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baughn v. Commissioner</i> , 28 T.C.M. (CCH) 1447 (1969) .....	9
<i>Cotnam v. Commissioner</i> , 263 F.2d 119 (5th Cir. 1959).....	7, 8, 9, 14
<i>Estate of Clarks v. United States</i> , 202 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Foster v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Helvering v. Horst</i> , 311 U.S. 112 (1940) .....	5, 14
<i>Investment Research Assoc. v. Commissioner</i> , 78 T.C.M. (CCH) 951 (1999).....	6
<i>Kenseth v. Commissioner</i> , 259 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Lucas v. Earl</i> , 281 U.S. 111 (1930).....	4, 5, 8, 9
<i>Schneer v. Commissioner</i> , 97 T.C. 643 (1991) .....	6
<i>Srivastava v. Commissioner</i> , 220 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Fine v. Sandia Corp.</i> , 70 F.3d 568 (10th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Lu v. Ou</i> , 368 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2004).....	1, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Milam v. University of Texas</i> , 961 F.2d 46 (4th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Perler v. Papandon</i> , 331 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Ramseyer v. Century Health-care Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 1514 (10th Cir. 1996).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Health Possibilities</i> , 207 F.3d 335 (6th Cir. 2000).....	13, 15
<i>United States v. NEC Corp.</i> , 11 F.3d 136 (11th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>United States v. Onan</i> , 190 F.2d 1 (8th Cir. 1951) .....	1, 17
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	11

## STATUTES

26 U.S.C. §§ 701-704 (2004).....	6
31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq.</i> (2004).....	1
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1) (2004) .....	11
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d) (2004) .....	12
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1) – (2) (2004).....	19

## OTHER

1965-2 C.B. 21 (Rev. Rul. 65-282).....	6
1980-2 C.B. 294 (Rev. Rul. 80-364).....	7
FED. R. CIV. P. 9(b).....	16
